

No. 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. AND G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
ET AL., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States, I Belong
Amen Ministries, David Arthur, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Restoring Liberty Action Committee, and
Center for Morality
in Support of Petitioner**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

August 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. UNDER THE GUISE OF EVOLUTIONARY LAW, THE SECOND, SIXTH, AND SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE AMENDED TITLE VII'S PROTECTION AGAINST SEX DISCRIMINATION TO EXTEND TO HOMOSEXUALS AND TRANSGENDERS.	3
II. HAVING FAILED TO EXERCISE THE INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT REQUIRED OF AN ARTICLE III COURT, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE	11
A. The Court's Threshold Decision to Use Female Pronouns to Refer to Stephens Is Prejudicial Error	12
B. The Court Below Failed to Exercise Its Judicial Duty of Independent Judgment	14
III. COURTS SHOULD NOT ASSUME THE POLITICALLY CORRECT, BUT DEMONSTRABLY FALSE, NOTION THAT SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS AN IMMUTABLE CHARACTERISTIC	16

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Romans</i> 1:21	3
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	16
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	4
Civil Rights Act, Title VII	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bostock v. Clayton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</u> , 723 Fed. Appx. 964 (11 th Cir. 2018)	9
<u>Bostock v. Clayton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</u> , 894 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2018)	9
<u>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</u> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11 th Cir. 2017)	5
<u>Fagan v. National Cash Register Co.</u> , 481 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	17
<u>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College</u> , 853 F.3d 339 (7 th Cir. 2017)	2, 6, 7, 8
<u>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</u> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	4
<u>Michigan v. EPA</u> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)	12
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	18
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	6
<u>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</u> , 453 F.3d 757 (6 th Cir. 2006)	4
<u>Zarda v. Altitude Express</u> , 883 F.3d 100 (2nd. Cir. 2018)	2, 8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

- M. Charen, “Is Christine Hallquist’s Primary Victory Really ‘Historic?’” National Review Online (Aug. 17, 2018) 12, 13
- Nicholas A. Cummings & William T. O’Donohue, Eleven Blunders that Cripple Psychotherapy in America (Routledge: 2008) 21, 22
- EEOC, Baldwin v. Foxx, No. 0120133080 (July 15, 2015) 5
- Federalist No. 78, G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds. The Federalist (Liberty Found.: 2001) 2, 11
- P. Hamburger, “Chevron Bias,” 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016) 11, 12
- John F. Harvey, Homosexuality and the Catholic Church (Ascension Press: 2007) 21
- C. Joslin, “Protection for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Employees under Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act,” 31 Human Rights 14 (ABA Summer 2004) 4
- A. Liptak, “An Exit Interview With Richard Posner, Judicial Provocateur,” New York Times (Sept. 11, 2017) 10
- Robert G. Marshall, Reclaiming the Republic, (TAN Books: Charlotte) (2018) 22
- S. Orwell and I. Angus, eds., The Collected Essays, Journalism and Letters of George Orwell (NY: Harcourt Brace and World, 1968) 17
- A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (West: 2012) 15
- P. Spigg, “Is Homosexuality ‘Immutable?’ Justice Kennedy’s Shaky Bridge to Redefining Marriage,” Family Research Council (Aug. 5, 2015) 18

M. Talbot, "Is Sexuality Immutable?" *The New Yorker*..... 18
Webster's Third New International Dictionary
(1961) 15, 16
